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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139 

617-349-6100 

BZA Application Form 
BZANumber: 109095 

General Information 

2021 FEB 24 PH 3: 12 
OFFICE CF TiE CITY CLEHK 

CAMBRIDGE. MASSACHUSETTS 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: __ Xu.-_ Variance: __ 

PETITIONER: 143-145 HAMILTON ST, LLC C/0 Mattbew Marshall 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 127 Cornell St, Newton, MA 02462 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 143 Hamilton St, Cambrjdgi, MA 

Appeal: __ 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: 2 FamilY­

REASON FOR PETITION: 

ZONING DISTRICT: Residence C-3 Zone 

/Applying for a roof deck./ 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 

The building is over 3 stories. The roof deck will put the GFA at 25°/o, requiring a special permit. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article: 8.ooo Section: 8.22.2.C (Non-Conforming Structure). 
Article: 10.000 Section: 10.40 (Special Permit). 

Original 
Signature(s): 

Address: 

Tel. No. 978-877-7271 

(Petitioner (s) I Owner) 

(Print Name) 

E-Mail Address: m_marshall@mgm-acquisitions.com 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be co~~eted by OH.N.ER, signed before a nota~ and returned to 
T.he Secreta~ of the Board of Zoning Appea~s. 

I/We WQ...\dc lMo.\C., ~0.. \\ 1 \M.~v-.b-.~'t_\ \'-\ ~,.. \'f 5 ~LY>; \1-s::><\ CS\ LL (__ 
(OWNER) 

Address: \::i 2 CaCV\fU S+)t0t€W"\9f\ 0=1z1: 0&4£ct. 

State that I/We own the property located at \ Lf 5...,..... \4 S 8 u._vvt,: \To(\ ST-
which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of \ ... Y:$ - ( 4-S \--\~"'-1 ~("too'\. 

~-\-- I l;;>? c__ 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 1\r;t\}(~~~~dlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book 7~ S,;L , Page ?-,S 'Q ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. --------------------
Book ------------ Page --------------------

SIGNA'J!URE BY LAND OWNER OR 
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* 

*Written evidence o£ Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of ~(h~_~)~j~{-~-~--~--~------------------
The above-name 

1~ ~~~\,.) fV\vJb\,11\\\ personally appeared before me, 

this (7 3 of f~rwv/, 20~\ , and made oath that the above statement is true. 

~/A. ___________ r __ ~ __________________ Notary · 

My commission expires --~~~-J-~~1~~---~~~~-------(Notary WILLIAM SHAPIRO 
Notary Public 
Massachusetts 

My Commission Expires 
May 2, 2025 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 

(ATTACBMEN'l' B - PAGE 3) 



212212021 

BZA AP-plication Form 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the 
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with 
additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, 
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 143 Hamilton St , Cambridgg,..MA {location) would not be a 
detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

All requirements for the zoning ordinance are met with the exception of GFA, which requires a 
special permit if the proposed is over 1 0°/o and under 25o/o. 

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial 
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons: 

No change in current use or increased density is being requested, which would impact traffic for the 
street. 

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning 
C) Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following 

reasons: 

D) 

E) 

No change in current use or increased density is being requested, which would impact the 
development or uses permitted in the Zoning Ordinance. 

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of 
the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons: 

The proposed roof deck addition will not create any nuisance or hazard. The addition will instead 
provide the occupants of the property with much-needed outdoor space, improving the quality of life 
for the future residents. 

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district 
or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

The proposed roof deck will not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district. Cambridge is 
very dense, and there is a lack of outdoor space for people living in the community. The roof deck 
addition adds enjoyable outdoor space for the people occupying the property. The C-3 zone 
supports multifamily developments on a much larger scale. The roof-deck addition will not 
compromise or otherwise negatively impact any zoning intents/purpose elements. 

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, 
you should consult with an attorney. 

414 



2/22/2021 

BZAAgpllcation Form 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: 143-1~5 HAMILTON ST,_LLC 

Location: 127 Cornell St 
Phone: 978-877-7271 

Existing 
~ondillons 

IOTALGROSS 
3062 

FLQOBABEA; 
LOT ABEA: 5176 

BATIQ QE GRQSS 
FLQQB ABEA TQ 59% 
LOT ABEA: 2 

LQIABEAQE 
EACH DWELLING 1,725 
UNIT 
SIZEQFLOT: WIDTH 64ft 

DEPTH 
VARIES (100 FT, 

57.39 

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 5ft 

REAR 18.8 

LEFT 
20.4ft 

SIDE 

RIGHT 
SIDE 

10.6ft 

SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 33 
WIDTH 28.6ft 

BATIQ OE USABL.~ 
QfEN SPAQt; IQ 17% 
LOTABEA: 
~Q. QE QWELli~G 2 
UNIT$· 

~Q QE PAB~I~~ 0 
SPAQES· 
NO. QE LOADING 0 AREAS: 
DISIA~QETO 
~EABEST EU.DG. -9ft 
Qt::jSAMELOI 

Present Use/Occupancy: 2 FamilY. 

Zone: 
Requested Use/Occupancy: 

Residence C-~ 
2 Family 

Bgg~ Ordinance 
Condllions .B.@gul rements 

3,687 N/A (max.) 

5176 5000 (min.) 

71.2% N/A 

1,725 300 

64ft 50 
VARIES (100FT, 

N/A 
57.39 

(30.7+28.5)/5=11.8' 
(33+28.5)/5=12.3' 

5ft (FROM STREET 
CL) 5 MIN (FROM 
STREET EDGE) 

18.8 (30. 7 +28.5)/5=11.8' 
(33+28.5)/5=12.3' 

20.4ft (30.7+37.8)/6=11.4' 
(33+37 .8)/6=11.8' 

(H+L)/6 = 
10.6ft (30. 7 +37 .8)/6=11.4' 

(33+37 .8)/6=11.8' 
33 120 

28.6ft N/A 

17% 10% 

2 N/A 

0 N/A 

0 N/A 

-9ft N/A 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction 
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS). 
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCALS BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERMITS APPLICABLE TO SPECIFIC TRADES OR SUBCONTRACTORS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND SITE SO AS TO COMPARE THEM TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND WILL BE 
FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE BUILDING AND ADJACENT PROPERTY PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID NUMBER.  
ALLOWANCES ARE TO BE MADE TO INCLUDE ALL ITEMS OF WORK INCLUDING BOTH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR ALL NOTED, 
DETAILS, OR IMPLIED ITEMS REQUIRED TO ATTAIN THE COMPLETED CONDITIONS PROPOSED IN THE DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND CONVEY ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING DESIGN INTENT AND SCOPE OF 
WORK TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WHO WILL CONVEY THESE TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID AND PRIOR TO 
COMMENCING WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND SUBCONTRACTORS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 
ACTS, OMISSIONS, OR ERRORS OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS AND OR PERSON DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING THE SAFETY OF PERSONS AND 
PROPERTY FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION RULES AND GUIDELINES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND PRIOR TO ORDERING OF ALL LONG LEAD TIME ITEMS AND OF 
APPROXIMATE DELIVERY DATES.

ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES ARE TO BE STORED, HANDLED, AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS' 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

IF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ARE FOUND IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

DRAWINGS SCHEMATICALLY INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ANTICIPATE, BASED ON EXPERIENCE, A 
REASONABLE NUMBER OF ADJUSTMENTS TO BE NECESSARY TO MEET THE DESIGN OBJECTIVES AND SHOULD CONSIDER SUCH 
ADJUSTMENTS AS INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK.

WHEN SPECIFIC FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE GENERAL 
NOTES, THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN FROM NUMERIC DESIGNATIONS ONLY; DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED OFF OF THE 
DRAWINGS.

THESE NOTES ARE TO APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND GOVERN UNLESS MORE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ARE INDICATED THAT 
ARE APPLICABLE TO PARTICULAR DIVISIONS OF THE WORK.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES IN THE INDIVIDUAL 
SUBSECTIONS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPPING AT ALL DOORS LEADING FROM HEATED TO UNHEATED AREAS.  PROVIDE VINYL BEAD TYPE 
WEATHERSTRIPPING AT THESE DOORS AND WINDOWS.  ALL SIDES OF NEW DOORS ARE TO BE WEATHERSTRIPPED INCLUDING 
THE THRESHOLD.

CAULK AND SEAL OPENINGS IN BUILDING EXTERIOR TO A THICKNESS OF 1/8" OR GREATER TO PREVENT AIR INFILTRATION.

ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE OPERABLE FOR CLEANING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WALL FRAMING SHALL BE 3 5/8" AT 16" ON CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 5/8" THICK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS ADJACENT TO CONCRETE ARE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR.

DESIGN IS BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) 2015, THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC) 2015, THE 
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) 2015, AND THE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE 2015 AMENDMENTS.  
CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS.
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143-147 HAMILTON STREET 
UNIT 1-2 RENOVATION

Cambridge, MA
DRAWING LIST

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME
Current
Revision

Current
Revision Date

A000 COVER
A001 ZONING INFORMATION 1 02.18.2021
A002 BUILDING INFORMATION
A003 BUILDING INFORMATION 1 02.18.2021
A004 BUILDING INFORMATION
A005 BUILDING INFORMATION
A006 BUILDING INFORMATION
A007 BUILDING INFORMATION
A010 ARCH SITE PLAN - PROPOSED 1 02.18.2021
A011 ARCH SITE PLAN DIAGRAMS 1 02.18.2021
A100 GROUND FLOOR - DEMO/PROPOSED
A101 LEVEL 1 - DEMO/PROPOSED
A102 LEVEL 2 - DEMO/PROPOSED
A103 LEVEL 3 - DEMO/PROPOSED
A104 ROOF - DEMO/PROPOSED 1 02.18.2021

A104.1 ROOF DRAINAGE DETAILS 1 02.18.2021
A104.2 SITE PLAN 1 02.18.2021
A105 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A106 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A107 PROPOSED FINISH PLANS
A108 PROPOSED FINISH PLANS
A110 PROPOSED PAINT PLANS
A111 PROPOSED PAINT PLANS
A200 ELEVATIONS - DEMO/PROPOSED 1 02.18.2021
A201 ELEVATIONS - DEMO/PROPOSED 1 02.18.2021
A300 SECTIONS 1 02.18.2021
A500 AXONS & DETAILS 1 02.18.2021
A600 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A601 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A700 RENDERINGS

AM100 MECH LAYOUT - LEVEL G,1
AM101 MECH LAYOUT - LEVEL 2,3
S100 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS
S101 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS
S102 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS 1 02.18.2021
S103 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS 1 02.18.2021

Abbreviations
@ AT
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
ALUM. ALUMINUM
BD. BOARD
BLDG. BUILDING
BLK'G. BLOCKING
C.I. CAST IRON
CLG. CEILING
CONT. CONTINUOUS
COORD. COORDINATE
EXIST. EXISTING
EXP. EXPANSION
EXT. EXTERIOR
FLASH'G. FLASHING
FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
                    POLYMER
G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GALV. GALVANIZED
GYP. GYPSUM
INT. INTERIOR
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
MANUF. MANUFACTURER

MIN. MINIMUM
MAX. MAXIMUM
M.O. MASONRY OPENING
O.C. ON CENTER
P.T. PRESSURE-PERSERVATIVE 
                    TREATED
MAX. PAINTED
PWD. PLYWOOD
R.D. ROOF DRAIN
REQ. REQUIRED
REQ'D REQUIRED
R.C.P. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
STL. STEEL
T.O. TOP OF
TYP. TYPICAL
V.B. VAPOR BARRIER
V.P. VAPOR PERMEABLE
VERT. VERTICAL
VIF VERIFY IN THE FIELD
WD. WOOD
W/ WITH

Client                                                                           
MGM Acquisitions
745 Atlantic Ave, Boston, MA 02111

Architect                                                                         
Design Resource Team, LLC.
546 East Broadway, Boston, MA 02127

Surveyor                                                                       
Bennett Engineering
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562

General Contractor                                                       
TBD

Governing Code                                                             
MA 780 CMR Residential – 9th Edition, IRC 2015

Construction Type                                                          
V-B

Occupancy Use Group                                                  
R-Residential 

Height & Area                                                                 
Per Cambridge Zoning Ordinances

147

143

No. Description Date
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1/16" = 1'-0"1 Site Plan - EXISTING OPEN SPACE

1/16" = 1'-0"2 Site Plan - PROPOSED OPEN SPACE

FOOTNOTES TO  TABLE:
(b)  Measured from the centerline of the street, but in no case may a building be nearer the street line than five (5) feet
(c)  In no case may a building be nearer the rear lot line than twenty (20) feet in Residence C-2, C-2B, C-2A, C-3, C-3A,
C-3B districts. In Residence C and C-1 districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line than twenty (20) feet plus one
additional foot of rear yard for each four feet that the depth of the lot exceeds 100 feet, up to a maximum of thirty (30) feet. In
Residence A-1, A-2, and B districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line than twenty-five (25) feet plus one additional
foot of rear yard for each four feet that the depth of the lot exceeds one hundred (100) feet, up to a maximum of thirty-five
(35) feet. For purposes of this Footnote C, the lot depth shall be that distance measured along a line perpendicular to the
front lot line and extending to that point on the rear lot line most distant from the front lot line.
* - E/N - Existing Nonconforming

MIN. RATIO OF PRIVATE
OP. SPAC TO LOT AREA

(PERCENT)
10 17 17 N

REAR YARD DEPTH
(FEET - NORTH SIDE)

(H+L)/5 (c)
(30.7+28.5)/5=11.8'
(33+28.5)/5=12.3' 21.7 18.8 N

SIDE YARD DEPTH
(FEET - LEFT SIDE)

(H+L)/6
(30.7+37.8)/6=11.4'
(33+37.8)/6=11.8' 24.9 20.4 N

SIDE YARD DEPTH
(FEET - RIGHT SIDE)

(H+L)/6

(H+L)/6 =
(30.7+37.8)/6=11.4'
(33+37.8)/6=11.8'

10.6 10.6 E/N*

FRONT YARD MIN.
DEPTH

(FEET - SOUTH SIDE)
(H+L)/5 (b)

(30.7+28.5)/5=11.8'
(33+28.5)/5=12.3'

(FROM STREET CL)
5 MIN (FROM STREET

EDGE)

5' (FROM STREET
EDGE)

5' (FROM STREET
EDGE) N

BUILDING HEIGHT
(FEET) MAXIMUM 120 ~31 33 N

FLOOR AREA RATIO
(FAR) MAXIMUM

10% OF THE
EXISTING 0.8 14.4% Y

LOT DEPTH
(FEET) MINIMUM - 64 64 N

LOT WIDTH
(FEET) MINIMUM 50 VARIES (100 FT, 57.39

FT)
VARIES (100 FT, 57.39

FT) N

MIN LOT AREA
PER DWELLING UNIT

(SF)
300 ~1,725 ~1,725 N

LOT AREA (SF)
MINIMUM 5,000 5,176 5,176 N

CAMBRIDGE
RESIDENCE C-3

ZONING SUBDISTRICT
PERMITTED
DIMENSION EXISTING DIMENSION PROPOSED

DIMENSION RELIEF REQUIRED

ZONING TABLE 143-147 HAMILTON STREET ZONING SUMMARY PROPOSED C-3
SUBDISTRICT:

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021



NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR CEILING 
HEIGHT & TYPE

FINISH FLOORING, REFER TO 
FINISH PLAN

INSULATION WHERE SHOWN, SEE PLANS

WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GWB AT EACH 
SIDE OF STUD, MOISTURE 
RESISTANT BOARD AT ALL 
KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS

WALL BASE

FINISH FLOORING, REFER TO 
FINISH PLAN

WALL BASE

NOTE: STRUCTURE ABOVE, 
FIRESTOP BETWEEN JOISTS 
ABOVE

(2) LAYERS OF 5/8" GWB TYPE X AT 
EACH SIDE OF STUD

W011:   TYPICAL PARTITION - 2X4 STUD
W011A: TYPICAL PARTITION - 2X6 STUD

W201:   TYPICAL PARTITION - (2)2X4 STUD
W201A: TYPICAL PARTITION - (1)2X4&(1)2X6 STUD

FINISH FLOORING, REFER TO 
FINISH PLAN

WALL BASE

NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR CEILING 
HEIGHT & TYPE

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GWB, MOISTURE 
RESISTANT BOARD AT ALL 
KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS

2 1/2" METAL STUDS AT 16"  O.C.

EXISTING WALL, SHOWN SHADED, 
SEE FLOOR PLANS

W201: (2) 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C., 
HOLD 1/2" GAP SEPARATION. DO NOT 
CONNECT STUDS
W201A: (1) 2X4 WOOD STUD AND (1) 2X6 
STUD AT 16" O.C., HOLD 1/2" GAP 
SEPARATION. DO NOT CONNECT STUDS

M001: TYPICAL FURRING PARTITION AT    
           EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

SOUND ATTENUATION BATT 
INSULATION

1" OF CONTINUOUS CLOSED CELL 
INSULATION BETWEEN WALL AND 
BACK OF STUD. FULL STUD CAVITY 
WITH INSULATION.

FINISH FLOORING, 
REFER TO FINISH PLAN

WALL BASE

NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR CEILING 
HEIGHT & TYPE

2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16"  O.C., OR 
REQUIRED FOR COORDINATION

EXISTING WALL, SHOWN SHADED, 
SEE FLOOR PLANS

W001: (1) LAYER OF 5/8 GWB, 
MOISTURE RESISTANT BOARD AT ALL 
KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS
W001A: (2) LAYERS OF 5/8 GWB

W001:   WOOD FURRING PARTITION WITH 2X4 
              STUDS AT EXISTING PARTY WALLS
W001A: WOOD FURRING PARTITION WITH 2X4 
              STUDS AT EXISTING PARTY WALLS - (2) LAYERS GWB

FINISH FLOORING, 
REFER TO FINISH PLAN

WALL BASE

R-21 CLOSED CELL INSULATION

5/8" GWB

2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. MAX

W301:    2X6 WOOD STUD @ 16 O.C. 
              W/ FIBER CEMENT CLAPBOARD SIDING

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

FIBER CEMENT CLAPBOARD SIDING

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

STRUCTURAL WOOD SHEATHING, 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 
FOR SHEATHING THICKNESS & GRADE

VAPOR BARRIER

2" R10 RIGID INSULATION

WOOD FLOORING

3/4 PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

NEW CONCRETE SLAB

NEW BASEMENT FLOOR

2X P.T. SLEEPERS

VAPOR BARRIER

TYPE A -
TYPICAL DEMISING FLOOR :
1 HOUR RATING PER L-583 UL DESIGN

FLOOR FRAMING; 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD FINISH FLOORING, SECURED TO 3/4" PLYWOOD 
ONLY. DO NOT EXTEND FASTENERSIN TO 
UNDERLAYMENT
3/4" PLYWOOD LOOSE LAID ON RESILIENT 
UNDERLAYMENT

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR AS REQUIRED
BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

RESILIENT UNDERLAYMENT EQUAL TO:
1. "QUIETWALK" UNDERLAYMENT BY GLOBAL 

PRODUCTS
2. IMPACTA-REGUPOL PRO-CURVE
3. SOUNDMATT BY KINETICS

BATT INSULATION TO FILL FLOOR CAVITY IN ORDER 
TO MAINTAIN LESS THAN 6" AIRSPACE IN THE 
ASSEMBLY

"ISOMAX" BY KINETICS RESILIENT CLIP SYSTEM

(2) LAYERS 5/8" THK. TYPE "C" FIRE RATED 
GYPSUM BOARD

7/8" STEEL FURRING CHANNEL TYPE B -
TYPICAL IN-UNIT FLOOR ASSEMBLY

LVL, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD FINISH FLOORING, SECURED TO 3/4" PLYWOOD 

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR AS REQUIRED
BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

BATT INSULATION TO FILL FLOOR CAVITY IN ORDER 
TO MAINTAIN LESS THAN 6" AIRSPACE IN THE 
ASSEMBLY

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD; PTD.

OPEN WEB JOIST FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

ROOF ASSEMBLY

3/4" WOOD STRAPPING OR FURRING
ALTERNATE:
7/8" STEEL FURRING CHANNEL WITH "ISOMAX" BY 
KINETICS RESILIENT CLIP SYSTEM

MEMBRANE ROOFING OVER 
TAPERED INSULATION

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD; PTD.

ROOF FRAMING, 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

3/4" WOOD STRAPPING OR FURRING
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1. WHEN SPECIFIC FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE GENERAL 
NOTES, THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER 
AS SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN FROM NUMERIC DESIGNATIONS 
ONLY; DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED OFF THE DRAWINGS.

3. ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES ARE TO BE 5/8" THICK UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. ALL GYPSUM AND PLASTER FINISHES SHOULD BE SMOOTH, 
CONTINUOUS, FREE OF IMPERFECTIONS, AND HAVE NO VISIBLE 
JOINTS.

5. PROVIDE GAS, WATER SPIGOT, OUTLET, AND LIGHTING AT ROOF 
DECKS.

6. ALL  CLOSETS SHALL HAVE SHELF AND POLE OR SHELVES AS 
REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. ALL REQUIRED LIFE SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING SMOKE & CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTORS, SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR 
IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

GENERAL NOTES

PLAN NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF BRICK TO F.O. 
STUD OR FROM F.O. STUD TO F.O. STUD. UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.

2. ALL DOORS ARE 80" TALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

MECHANICAL | SECURITY NOTES

1. PROVIDE 5.1 AUDIO WIRING FOR LIVING ROOM AND MASTER 
BEDROOMS; FOR NUMBER AND LOCATION, SEE REFLECTED CEILING 
PLANS.

2. PROVIDE NEST LEARNING THERMOSTAT AT EACH UNIT.  (ZONING PER 
FLOOR LEVEL IN DUPLEX UNITS)

3. HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING IS TO BE PROVIDED BY HIGH 
VELOCITY FORCED AIR SPACE PAK HIGH VELOCITY AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS WITH HYDRONIC HEATING.

4. HOT WATER IS TO BE PROVIDED BY A HIGH EFFICIENCY NAVIEN 
MODULATING CONDENSING COMBINATION HEATING AND HOT WATER 
SYSTEM OR EQUAL.

5. HARD WIRED SECURITY SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH UNIT; 
CONTACTS SHALL BE PLACED AT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS 
WITH ONE MOTION DETECTOR PER UNIT.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ELECTRICAL SERVICE POWER IS TO BE EVALUATED FOR MEETING 
LIGHTING DESIGN AND EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS. PROPER 
POWER LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE U.L. RATED.

3. ALL ELECTRICAL PANELS ARE TO BE RECESSED INTO A WALL WITH A 
MINIMUM 6" STUD DIMENSION. REVIEW FINAL LOCATION WITH 
ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

4. ALL DISTRIBUTION PANELS ARE TO BE NEW.

5. LIVING AREAS, DINING AREAS, AND ALL BEDROOM ARE TO RECEIVE 
3-WIRE JUNCTION BOXES.

6. PROVIDE ELECTRIC HEAT MATS BY NUHEAT OR EQUAL AT ALL 
BATHROOMS.

7. ALL CLOSET LIGHTING IS TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY LIGHTING.
8. OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE GROUND FAULT 

INTERCEPTORS.

9. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY SOURCE OF 
POWER FROM BUILDING WIRING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.

10. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO FINISH 
SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

A. MOUNT ALL OUTLETS, PHONE JACKS, AND TELEVISION CABLE 
JACKS VERTICALLY AT 18" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE THE FINISH 
FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHERE BASE AND TRIM IS 
LARGER THAN 9-1/2" TALL PROVIDE 6" CLEARANCE FROM 
BOTTOM OF PLATE TO TOP OF BASEBOARD TRIM.

B. MOUNT ALL SWITCHES AT 42" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE FINISH 
FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. VERTICALLY ALIGN SWITCHES AND OUTLETS WHERE 
POSSIBLE.
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1. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR PARTITION TAGS AND LOCATIONS.

2. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF SOUND INSULATION.

3. PARTITION TYPE DETAILS SHOW ONLY PRINCIPLE 
COMPONENTS AND  REQUIREMENTS; RATED PARTITIONS WITH 
U.L. DESIGN NUMBERS MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS 
AND REQUIREMENTS; REFER TO U.L. FIRE RESISTANCE 
DIRECTORY.

4. RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE U.L. HEAD DESIGNS, SEALANT, 
AND FILL MATERIAL OF THE SAME RATING.

5. ALL THROUGH-WALL PENETRATIONS MUST BE COMPLETED TO 
PREVENT DIRECT CONTACT WITH FRAMING MEMBERS AND 
SHALL BE ACOUSTICALLY SEALED WITH A RESILIENT, NON-
HARDENING CAULK.  IF  THE PENETRATION IS THOUGH A FIRE-
RATED PARTITION, AN ACOUSTICAL FIRE-RATED CAULK SHALL 
BE USED.

6. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
REINFORCING, BRACING AND OTHER SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS.

7. PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING AND CROSS-BRIDGING AS 
RECOMMENDED BY STUD MANUFACTURER FOR EACH 
CONDITION

8. COORDINATE FINISHES APPLIED TO PARTITIONS AS INDICATED 
IN THE FINISH SCHEDULE, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND 
ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

9. PROVIDE BLOCKING AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO CASEWORK, SHELVING, COUNTERS, CABINETS, 
DOOR STOPS, HANDRAIL BRACKETS, TELEVISION LOCATIONS, 
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, ETC. WHERE INDICATED, SPECIFIED 
OR REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SOLID BASE.

10. SUBSTITUTE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL 
BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS.

11. WHERE TWO OR MORE LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD ARE USED, 
BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL BE 
STAGGERED.

12. FIBER INSULATION SHOULD BE UN-FACED AND SECURED TO 
STRUCTURE TO PREVENT SAGGING.

WALL TYPES

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

DOOR STYLES

WINDOW STYLES

WINDOW SCHEDULE
Type Mark Operation Width Height Sill Height Count Comments

1 Double-Hung 2' - 6" 4' - 0" 8
2 Double-Hung 2' - 6" 6' - 0" 2' - 3 1/2" 12
3 Double-Hung 3' - 8" 6' - 0" 2' - 3 1/2" 2

Grand total 22

DOOR SCHEDULE
Type Mark Function Width Height Count Comments

A1 Interior 3' - 0" 8' - 4 3/4" 2
C1 Exterior 6' - 0" 8' - 0" 2
C2 Exterior 5' - 0" 7' - 3" 1
D1 Interior 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 2
D2 Interior 2' - 8" 5' - 6" 1
D3 Interior 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 13
D4 Interior 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 6
E1 Interior 5' - 0" 6' - 8" 5
F1 Interior 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 4

Grand total 36

No. Description Date
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RELOCATE AIR CONDITIONER CONDENSERS
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RAILING ALONG THE 
PERIMETER OF EACH 
DECK
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COLOR KEY:

- UNIT 3 (EXISTING)

- AWNING

- MECH OR EXCLUDED

497 SF
147 - UNIT 3

12 SF
AWNING

19 SF
AWNING

497 SF
147 - UNIT 3

53 SF
147 - UNIT 3 5FT CLEARANCE

EXISTING GFA: 147 HAMILTON = 1,078 SF                        
                           143-145 HAMILTON = 3,062 SF                   

TOTAL EXISTING GFA:  143-147 HAMILTON = 1,078 SF + 3,062 SF = 4,140 SF

ALLOWED GFA INCREASE = 10 % OF TOTAL EXISTING GFA: 4,140 SF * 0.10 = 414 SF            

PROPOSED GFA: 147 HAMILTON = 1,078 SF                        
                               143-145 HAMILTON = 3,357 SF                   

TOTAL PROPOSED GFA:  143-147 HAMILTON = 1,078 SF + 3,357 SF = 4,435 SF

PROPOSED GFA INCREASE = TOTAL PROPOSED GFA - TOTAL EXISTING GFA:   4,435 SF - 4,140 SF = 295 SF       295 SF (7.1%) < 414 SF (10 %)

TOTAL PROPOSED ROOF DECKS' AREA:  143-147 HAMILTON = 165 SF + 165 SF = 330 SF

595 SF (14.4%) > 414 SF (10 %)TOTAL PROPOSED GFA INCREASE = 295 SF + 300 SF = 595 SF Scale
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1/8" = 1'-0"5 Basement
1/8" = 1'-0"6 Level 1

1/8" = 1'-0"7 Level 2
1/8" = 1'-0"8 Level 3

1/8" = 1'-0"1 Basement
1/8" = 1'-0"2 Level 1

1/8" = 1'-0"3 Level 2
1/8" = 1'-0"4 Level 3

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

Proposed GFA (143-145)
Name Area

AWNING 61 SF
UNIT 1 1642 SF
UNIT 1 DECK 165 SF
UNIT 2 1654 SF
UNIT 2 DECK 165 SF

3687 SF

Existing GFA (143-145)
Name Area

COVERED PORCH 206 SF
UNIT 1 1584 SF
UNIT 2 1273 SF

3062 SF

1/8" = 1'-0"9 Proposed Roof

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021

1/8" = 1'-0"10 147 - Basement
1/8" = 1'-0"11 147 - Level 1

1/8" = 1'-0"12 147 - Level 2
1/8" = 1'-0"13 147 - Level 3

TO REMAIN

Existing GFA (147)

Name Area
147 - UNIT 3 1047 SF
AWNING 31 SF

1078 SF
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No. Description Date
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No. Description Date

1/8" = 1'-0"1 Level 3

1/4" = 1'-0"2 Section 4
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No. Description Date

1/8" = 1'-0"1 Level 3

1/4" = 1'-0"2 Section 5
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1 DEMO 3D

DEMO VOLUME CALS : 

DOESN'T INCLUDE BASEMENT VOLUME

TOTAL BUILDING VOLUME = 21,439.68 FT3 + 2,251.5 FT3 + 4,143.18 FT3 = 28,133.93 FT3

TOTAL 3RD FLOOR = 2,251.5 FT3 + 4,143.18 FT3 = 6,394.68 FT3

3RD FLOOR VOLUME = 23.79% OF TOTAL BUILDING VOLUME

No. Description Date

1/8" = 1'-0"3 Basement

1/8" = 1'-0"4 Level 1

1/8" = 1'-0"5 Level 2

1/8" = 1'-0"6 Level 3

DEMO AREA CALS : 

DOESN'T INCLUDE BASEMENT AREA

TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 1,077.66 FT2 + 1,077.66 FT2 + 702.68 FT2 = 2,858 FT2

3RD FLOOR AREA = 702.68 FT2 / 2,858 FT2 = 0.2458 ~ 24.6% OF TOTAL BUILDING AREA
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No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021



HAMILTON STREET STREET CENTERLINE

STREET EDGE

PARKING AREA

CONC. W
ALK

WAY

CONC. W
ALK

WAY

HEDGES

WALK
WAY

WALKWAY

UNIT 3

UNIT 1

UNIT 2

NEW PATIO
OLD FOOTPRINT

COLOR KEY:

-  UNIT 1 POTENTIAL
   EXCLUSIVE USE

-  UNIT 2  POTENTIAL
   EXCLUSIVE USE

-  UNIT 3 POTENTIAL
   EXCLUSIVE USE

KEY LEGEND:

-  TREE TO BE 
    REMOVED

-  TREE TO  
   REMAIN

-  HEDGE

HAMILTON STREET STREET CENTERLINE

STREET EDGE

PARKING AREA

CONC. W
ALK

WAY

CONC. W
ALK

WAY

HEDGES

NEW HEDGES

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

DRT, LLC 
546 East Broadway 
Boston, MA 02127

617.804.6117
info@d-r-t.co
www.d-r-t.co

As indicated

2/
18

/2
02

1 
3:

07
:4

1 
PM

C:\Users\Darya\Design Resource Team, LLC\DRT - Active Projects\220003-147 Hamilton St\BIM\143 - 147 Hamilton St - Stage
2-DESKTOP-QVS86D9.rvt

A011

ARCH SITE PLAN
DIAGRAMS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/16" = 1'-0"1 Open Space Exlusive Uses
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1 Revision 1 02.18.2021
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(MOUNTED TO CEILING)
L1 - 4: 44-5/16”
L2 - 2: 22-5/16”

L1
L2

P1

R1

W1

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND

KITCHEN ISLAND PENDANT - DECORATIVE

DOWNLIGHT – TYPICAL THROUGHOUT 
(IC RATED, 4” DIAMETER, 900 LUMEN, 6” DEEP)

ALL BATHROOMS

P2 LIVING ROOM PENDANT - DECORATIVETBD

FL1 FAN LIGHT, ALL BATHROOMSTBD

CL1 CEILING LIGHT, MASTER BEDROOMSTBD

EXTERIOR DECK HANDRAIL LIGHT-PODRL1

EC1

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND

OUTDOOR SCONCE - FRONT ENTRY

L3 FRONT ENTRY “LINE OF LIGHT” ALONG FIN WALL AND 
CANOPY
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A106

REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 3 - Proposed
1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 2 - Proposed

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
Type Type Mark Count Comments

PointLIght_SPhere 5W 1
Ø650x85 mm - DOZ  (39W 78lm/W) CL1 2
edge_sconce EC1 2
FV-05-11VKL1-80CFM-837RPM-6W FL1 8
 051-8514537G LENO semi-recessed
microprismatic

L1 9

MSLC-12P-xx revit P1 4
THE_LIGHT_5150/180 P2 2
4" Incandescent - R1 R1 121
447572007 Chromed Matt W1 18
Grand total 167

No. Description Date



UPUP

D
W

D
W

DNDN

UPUP

FLOORING LEGEND

TYPE B - HALLMARK FLOORS
LA JOLLA OAK (AV750LAJ) 7.5″ x 6’2″ RL
ENGINEERED OAK (ALTA VISTA COLLECTION)

TYPE A - HALLMARK FLOORS
ROYAL OAK (COROY9O5MM-19) 9″ x 59″ x 5.5mm
The Courtier Waterproof Collection

TYPE C - HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY  
12 X 24

TYPE D - HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE WHITE  
12 X 24

TYPE F - HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY MOSAIC 1"X1"
12 X 12

TYPE E - HAPPY FLOOR
PENNY ROUND MOSAIC 
HONED CALACATTA (ENDURA COLLECTION)

139 SF
0.1

BED 1

43 SF
0.2

IN-SUITE
BATH

31 SF
0.5

CLOSET

155 SF
0.6

FAMILY
ROOM

33 SF
0.7

STAIR

77 SF
0.8

STAIR

126 SF
0.10

BED 1

117 SF
0.11

FAMILY
ROOM46 SF

0.12
BATH

20 SF
0.9

CLOSET

24 SF
0.13

MECH

24 SF
0.4

MECH

11 SF
0.3

STORAGE

82 SF
1.1

DINING

27 SF
1.2

1/2 BATH

109 SF
1.4

LIVING
ROOM

101 SF
1.5

STAIR

101 SF
1.6

STAIR

109 SF
1.7

LIVING
ROOM

135 SF
1.9

KITCHEN

27 SF
1.10

1/2 BATH

25 SF
1.11

HALL

134 SF
1.8

KITCHEN

26 SF
1.3

HALL

82 SF
1.12

DINING
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A107

PROPOSED FINISH
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Basement - Floor Finish Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 1 - Floor Finish Plan

No. Description Date



UP UP

DNDN

3 3

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

UP UP

DN DN

3 3

22

SD SD

SDSD

SD SD

127 SF
2.1

BED 2

16 SF
2.2

CLOSET

52 SF
2.3

BATH

16 SF
2.4

CLOSET

127 SF
2.5

BED 3

120 SF
2.6

CORRIDOR

120 SF
2.9

CORRIODR

127 SF
2.10

BED 3

16 SF
2.11

CLOSET

16 SF
2.12

CLOSET

127 SF
2.13

BED 252 SF
2.14

BATH

22 SF
2.7

LAUNDRY

22 SF
2.8

LAUNDRY

90 SF
3.1

MASTER
BATH

153 SF
3.2

MASTER
BED

66 SF
3.3

W-I
CLOSET

132 SF
3.4

HALL

132 SF
3.5

HALL

153 SF
3.6

MASTER
BED

90 SF
3.7

MASTER
BATH

66 SF
3.8

W-I
CLOSET

22 SF
3.10

STORAGE

22 SF
3.9

STORAGE

FLOORING LEGEND

TYPE B - HALLMARK FLOORS
LA JOLLA OAK (AV750LAJ) 7.5″ x 6’2″ RL
ENGINEERED OAK (ALTA VISTA COLLECTION)

TYPE A - HALLMARK FLOORS
ROYAL OAK (COROY9O5MM-19) 9″ x 59″ x 5.5mm
The Courtier Waterproof Collection

TYPE C - HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY  
12 X 24

TYPE D - HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE WHITE  
12 X 24

TYPE F - HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY MOSAIC 1"X1"
12 X 12

TYPE E - HAPPY FLOOR
PENNY ROUND MOSAIC 
HONED CALACATTA (ENDURA COLLECTION)
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A108

PROPOSED FINISH
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 2 - Floor Finish Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 3 - Floor Finish Plan

No. Description Date



D
W

D
W

DNDN

UPUP

UPUP

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
SPARE WHITE (6203)
EGGSHELL FINISH

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
ICE CUBE (6525)
EGGSHELL FINISH

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
SNOW BOUND (7004)
EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINT LEGEND

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
OYSTER WHITE (7637)
FLAT FINISH

PNT-1

PNT-2

PNT-3

PNT-4

PHILLIP JEFFRIES
VINYL WICKER 1347 
GUIDING GREY

PHILLIP JEFFRIES
BERMUDA HEMP 5260
ELEPHANT

WALLCOVERING LEGEND

WC-1

WC-2

HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY  
12 X 24

HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE WHITE  
12 X 24

WALL TILE LEGEND

WT-1

WT-2

HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY MOSAIC
12" X 12" 

WT-3

82 SF
1.1

DINING

27 SF
1.2

1/2 BATH

109 SF
1.4

LIVING
ROOM

101 SF
1.5

STAIR

101 SF
1.6

STAIR

109 SF
1.7

LIVING
ROOM

135 SF
1.9

KITCHEN

27 SF
1.10

1/2 BATH

25 SF
1.11

HALL

134 SF
1.8

KITCHEN

26 SF
1.3

HALL

82 SF
1.12

DINING

139 SF
0.1

BED 1

43 SF
0.2

IN-SUITE
BATH

31 SF
0.5

CLOSET

155 SF
0.6

FAMILY
ROOM

33 SF
0.7

STAIR

77 SF
0.8

STAIR

126 SF
0.10

BED 1

117 SF
0.11

FAMILY
ROOM46 SF

0.12
BATH

20 SF
0.9

CLOSET

24 SF
0.13

MECH

24 SF
0.4

MECH

11 SF
0.3

STORAGE
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A110

PROPOSED PAINT
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 1 - Paint Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"1 Basement - Paint Plan

No. Description Date



UP UP

DNDN

UP UP

DN DN

127 SF
2.1

BED 2

16 SF
2.2

CLOSET

52 SF
2.3

BATH

16 SF
2.4

CLOSET

127 SF
2.5

BED 3

120 SF
2.6

CORRIDOR

120 SF
2.9

CORRIODR

127 SF
2.10

BED 3

16 SF
2.11

CLOSET

16 SF
2.12

CLOSET

127 SF
2.13

BED 252 SF
2.14

BATH

22 SF
2.7

LAUNDRY

22 SF
2.8

LAUNDRY

90 SF
3.1

MASTER
BATH

153 SF
3.2

MASTER
BED

66 SF
3.3

W-I
CLOSET

132 SF
3.4

HALL

132 SF
3.5

HALL

153 SF
3.6

MASTER
BED

90 SF
3.7

MASTER
BATH

66 SF
3.8

W-I
CLOSET

22 SF
3.10

STORAGE

22 SF
3.9

STORAGE

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
SPARE WHITE (6203)
EGGSHELL FINISH

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
ICE CUBE (6525)
EGGSHELL FINISH

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
SNOW BOUND (7004)
EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINT LEGEND

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
OYSTER WHITE (7637)
FLAT FINISH

PNT-1

PNT-2

PNT-3

PNT-4

PHILLIP JEFFRIES
VINYL WICKER 1347 
GUIDING GREY

PHILLIP JEFFRIES
BERMUDA HEMP 5260
ELEPHANT

WALLCOVERING LEGEND

WC-1

WC-2

HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY  
12 X 24

HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE WHITE  
12 X 24

WALL TILE LEGEND

WT-1

WT-2

HAPPY FLOORS 
NEXTONE GREY MOSAIC
12" X 12" 

WT-3
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A111

PROPOSED PAINT
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 2 - Paint Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 3 - Paint Plan

No. Description Date



Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Level 3
21' - 10"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Flat Roof
31' - 10"

Roof Deck
32' - 10"

WINDOWS:
MARVIN ULTIMATE  DOUBLE HUNG 

EBONY EXTERIOR 
PRIMED WHITE INTERIOR, 
SATIN NICKEL HARDWARE

BLACK ALUM. MESH SCREENS 

EXTERIOR DOORS:
MARVIN ULTIMATE GLIDER,

EBONY EXTERIOR 
PRIMED WHITE INTERIOR, 
SATIN NICKEL HARDWARE

ALL INTERIOR DOORS -
SOLID WOOD (TBD)

ALL TRIMS AND FASCIA: 
AZEK OR SIMILAR (TBD)

JAMES HARDIE ASPYRE 
ARTISAN SHIPLAP
COLOR - ARCTIC WHITE
(ALTERNATIVE - STUCCO TBD)

ACCENT VOLUME:
RESYSTA 6" SIDING
COLOR - C51 WALNUT

Roof Hatch - TBD

RAILING: 
ATLANTIS RAIL SYSTEMS "NOVA II" 
CABLE RAIL SYSTEM

4' - 0" 4' - 0"

1'
 - 

6"

1'
 - 

6"

10' - 7"

UNDERSIDE:
RESYSTA 4 CHANNEL

COLOR -  C51 WALNUT

33

C1 C1

FASCIA: 
AZEK 

COLOR - WHITE (TYP.)

UNDERSIDE:
RESYSTA 4 CHANNEL
COLOR -  C51 WALNUT

ENTRY DOORS:
DOMADECO
FARGO 41A - CONTEMPORARY 
SINGLE FRONT DOOR
FINISH - WALNUT

DECKING:
RESYSTA DECKING BOARD 

GOLD 5 1/2"
COLOR - C51 WALNUT

A1 A1

4' - 5" 4' - 0"

1'
 - 

6"

RAILING: 
ATLANTIS RAIL SYSTEMS "NOVA II" 

CABLE RAIL SYSTEM

DECKING:
RESYSTA DECKING BOARD 
GOLD 5 1/2"
COLOR - C51 WALNUT

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Basement
-5' - 9 1/2"

Level 3
21' - 10"

Old Roof
30' - 8"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Level 3
21' - 10"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Flat Roof
31' - 10"

Roof Deck
32' - 10"

CORNER WINDOWS:
MARVIN ULTIMATE  
EBONY EXTERIOR 
PRIMED WHITE INTERIOR, 
SATIN NICKEL HARDWARE

2 2

2 2 2 2

11

C2

0' - 8"

0'
 - 

11
"

6' - 7" 7' - 7"

1'
 - 

6"

1'
 - 

6"

5' - 11"

RAILING: 
ATLANTIS RAIL SYSTEMS "NOVA II" 

CABLE RAIL SYSTEM

DECKING:
RESYSTA DECKING BOARD 
GOLD 5 1/2"
COLOR - C51 WALNUT
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A200

ELEVATIONS -
DEMO/PROPOSED

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 South Elevation - Existing/Demo

1/4" = 1'-0"2 South Elevation - Proposed

1/4" = 1'-0"3 West Elevation - Existing/Demo

1/4" = 1'-0"4 West Elevation - Proposed

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021



Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Basement
-5' - 9 1/2"

Level 3
21' - 10"

Old Roof
30' - 8"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Level 3
21' - 10"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Flat Roof
31' - 10"

Roof Deck
32' - 10"

22

2 2 22

1 1

1'
 - 

6"

6' - 7"7' - 7"

1'
 - 

6"

5' - 10" 5' - 8"

1'
 - 

5"

1'
 - 

2"

1' - 3"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Basement
-5' - 9 1/2"

Level 3
21' - 10"

Old Roof
30' - 8"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Level 3
21' - 10"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Flat Roof
31' - 10"

Roof Deck
32' - 10"

6'
 - 

0"

12' - 0" 5' - 6" 12' - 0"

1'
 - 

6"
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A201

ELEVATIONS -
DEMO/PROPOSED

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 East Elevation - Existing/Demo

1/4" = 1'-0"2 East Elevation - Proposed

1/4" = 1'-0"3 North Elevation - Existing/Demo

1/4" = 1'-0"4 North Elevation- Proposed

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021



Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Level 3
21' - 10"

8'
 - 

2"
9'

 - 
1"

9'
 - 

1"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Flat Roof
31' - 10"

Roof Deck
32' - 10"

8'
 - 

8"

9'
 - 

1"
10

' -
 0

"
10

' -
 0

"
10

' -
 0

"

32
' -

 1
0"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

Grade
0' - 0"

Level 3
21' - 10"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

8'
 - 

0"

New Flat Roof
31' - 10"

Roof Deck
32' - 10"

6' 
- 1

1"

7'
 - 

9"
8'

 - 
5"

8'
 - 

1"

6'
 - 

10
"

7' 
- 1

"

7' 
- 5

"

1' - 7"

1' - 3"

9'
 - 

1"
10

' -
 0

"
10

' -
 0

"
10

' -
 0

"

32
' -

 1
0"

AIR CONDITIONER CONDENSER
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A300

SECTIONS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Section 1
1/4" = 1'-0"2 Section 2

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021
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A500

AXONS & DETAILS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

2 3D VIEW - Back1 3D VIEW - Front

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021



Level 3
21' - 10"

3' - 6"12' - 0"2' - 5"

4' - 0" 4' - 0" 4' - 0"

1'
 - 

6"
6'

 - 
0"

7'
 - 

6"8'
 - 

8"

Level 3
21' - 10"

5' - 1"

7'
 - 

6"8'
 - 

8"

90 SF TOTAL 
WALL TILE AREA

Level 3
21' - 10"

3' - 6"

7'
 - 

6"8'
 - 

8"

Level 3
21' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

2' - 6" 5' - 9"

9'
 - 

0"

20 SF

Level 2
11' - 10"

Level 2
11' - 10"

5' - 9" 2' - 6"

9'
 - 

0"

20 SF

Level 2
11' - 10"

0' - 6" 6' - 0"

9'
 - 

0"

35 SF

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 1
1' - 10"

Level 1
1' - 10"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

7'
 - 

0"

2' - 9"

84 SF 
TOTAL 

WALL TILE 
AREA

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

3' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"

21 SF

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

5' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"8'
 - 

0"

32 SF

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

3' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"8'
 - 

0"

21 SF

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"
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A600

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/2" = 1'-0"1 1 - a
1/2" = 1'-0"2 1 - b

1/2" = 1'-0"3 1 - c
1/2" = 1'-0"4 1 - d

1/2" = 1'-0"5 2 - a
1/2" = 1'-0"6 2 - b

1/2" = 1'-0"7 2 - c
1/2" = 1'-0"8 2 - d

1/2" = 1'-0"9 3 - a
1/2" = 1'-0"10 3 - b

1/2" = 1'-0"11 3 - c
1/2" = 1'-0"12 3 - d

1/2" = 1'-0"13 4 - a
1/2" = 1'-0"14 4 - b

1/2" = 1'-0"15 4 - c
1/2" = 1'-0"16 4 - d

1/2" = 1'-0"17 5 - a
1/2" = 1'-0"18 5 - b

1/2" = 1'-0"19 5 - c
1/2" = 1'-0"20 5 - d

No. Description Date
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A601

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/2" = 1'-0"1 6 - a
1/2" = 1'-0"2 6 - b

1/2" = 1'-0"3 6 - c
1/2" = 1'-0"4 6 - d

No. Description Date
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A700

RENDERINGS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

No. Description Date



SUPPLY DIFFUSER

NOTE:

REFER TO HVAC NOTES AND PLANS FOR PLACEMENT 
REQUIREMENTS,TYP.

HVAC GRAPHIC KEY

EXHAUST FAN

AIR SUPPLY DUCT PATH

MECH UNITS
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AM100

MECH LAYOUT -
LEVEL G,1

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 MECH - Basement - Proposed
1/4" = 1'-0"2 MECH - Level 1 - Proposed

No. Description Date



SUPPLY DIFFUSER

NOTE:

REFER TO HVAC NOTES AND PLANS FOR PLACEMENT 
REQUIREMENTS,TYP.

HVAC GRAPHIC KEY

EXHAUST FAN

AIR SUPPLY DUCT PATH

MECH UNITS
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AM101

MECH LAYOUT -
LEVEL 2,3

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

NPL

1/4" = 1'-0"1 MECH - Level 2 - Proposed
1/4" = 1'-0"2 MECH - Level 3 - Proposed

No. Description Date



1

2

3

4

5

A B C D E F G

0

6

2
S100

4" CONC. SLAB ON 6" 
WELL-COMPACTED 

GRAVEL

NOTE:

FOR WALL UNDERPINNING SEE SECTION 2/A100

4" CONC. SLAB ON 6" 
WELL-COMPACTED 
GRAVEL

C.J. 

1. All work shall be done in accordance with the MSBC, 9th edition.

2. Provide temporary support prior to demolition.

3. Allowable soil beaing pressure : 1.5 ksf.

4. Loading:  LL = 40 psf.;  Pg = 40 psf.;  Pf = 30 psf.
                Vult = 128 mph. 

5. Material:
a.  Lumber: manufactured joists: tri force open-web or approved equal 
                joists and rafters: Hem-Fir No.1 & btr.; P.T. at ext. exposure

                                         bearing wall studs: construction grade
                             LVL: Fb = 2,800 psi; E = 2.0 x 106 psi; posts: PSL
  

b.  Metal connectors:             Simpson or approved equal; 
                                              corrosion resistant @ ext.exposure.

c.  Concrete: 3,500 psi; Re-bar: GR 60.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

Basement
-5' - 9 1/2"

New Basement
-7' - 2 3/4"

0' - 4"

2'
 - 

6"

1' - 3"

1'
 - 

5"

DEMO EXIST. 
BASEMENT SLAB

NEW 4" CONC. 
BASEMENT SLAB

CONC. 
UNDERPINNING

EXIST. CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

2 - #5 T & B NEW 6" CLEAN 
COMPACTED 
CRUSHED STONE
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S100

STRUCTURAL FRAMING
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

ELH

1/4" = 1'-0"1 New Basement

No. Description Date

1" = 1'-0"2 SECTION 2

CONCRETE UNDERPINNING NOTES:

1. INSTALL UNDERPINNING IN 
ALTERNATING 3'-4' LG. SECTIONS AROUND 
PERIMETR W/RE-BAR PROJECTING 6"

2. REPEAT PROCESS @ ALTERNATING 
SECTION
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SONOTUBE 12" 
DIAM. FOR 
PLATFORM W/4X4 
WOOD POST 
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TRIFORCE FLR JOISTS OR 2x10 @ 16"

BEAM JBEAM J

BEAM JBEAM J

BEAM H BEAM H

BEAM L

4
S101

1. All work shall be done in accordance with the MSBC, 9th edition.

2. Provide temporary support prior to demolition.

3. Allowable soil beaing pressure : 1.5 ksf.

4. Loading:  LL = 40 psf.;  Pg = 40 psf.;  Pf = 30 psf.
                Vult = 128 mph. 

5. Material:
a.  Lumber: manufactured joists: tri force open-web or approved equal 
                joists and rafters: Hem-Fir No.1 & btr.; P.T. at ext. exposure

                                         bearing wall studs: construction grade
                             LVL: Fb = 2,800 psi; E = 2.0 x 106 psi; posts: PSL
  

b.  Metal connectors:             Simpson or approved equal; 
                                              corrosion resistant @ ext.exposure.

c.  Concrete: 3,500 psi; Re-bar: GR 60.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

Level 1
1' - 10"

CONC.
0' - 8"
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#5       @ 11" O.C. Level 2
11' - 10"

FINISH

5/8" PYWOOD

SIMPSON LUS28 JOIST HANGER 
(INSTALL UPSIDE DOWN)

2x8@16"

1' - 10"

2x8 LEDGER W/5/8" 
DIAM. LAG BOLT @ 16"
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S101

STRUCTURAL FRAMING
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

ELH

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 1
1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 2

No. Description Date

1/2" = 1'-0"3 SECTION @ LIGHTWELL

HEADER R.O.            SIZE

</= 4'-0"                     2-2X6
</= 8'-0"                     2-2X12
</= 12'-0"                   2-1 3/4X11 7/8" LVL

NOTE:
• 3/4" PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR GLUED & NAILED
• POSTS: 3 1/2 x 3 1/2 PSL   1" = 1'-0"4 Section @ CANOPY

36
"

8"

BEAM            SIZE

H                    2-1 3/4X9 1/2" LVL
J                     2-1 3/4X9 1/2" LVL 
L                     2-1 3/4"X11 7/8" LVL       
E                    2-2x12
F                    2-2x12
G                   3-2x12
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BEAM  E

POST FM DECKPOST FM DECK

1. All work shall be done in accordance with the MSBC, 9th edition.

2. Provide temporary support prior to demolition.

3. Allowable soil beaing pressure : 1.5 ksf.

4. Loading:  LL = 40 psf.;  Pg = 40 psf.;  Pf = 30 psf.
                Vult = 128 mph. 

5. Material:
a.  Lumber: manufactured joists: tri force open-web or approved equal 
                joists and rafters: Hem-Fir No.1 & btr.; P.T. at ext. exposure

                                         bearing wall studs: construction grade
                             LVL: Fb = 2,800 psi; E = 2.0 x 106 psi; posts: PSL
  

b.  Metal connectors:             Simpson or approved equal; 
                                              corrosion resistant @ ext.exposure.

c.  Concrete: 3,500 psi; Re-bar: GR 60.

STRUCTURAL NOTES
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S102

STRUCTURAL FRAMING
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

ELH

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 3
1/4" = 1'-0"2 New Flat Roof

NOTE:

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
HURRICANE TIES @ E.A. RAFTER

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021

HEADER R.O.            SIZE

</= 4'-0"                     2-2X6
</= 8'-0"                     2-2X12
</= 12'-0"                   2-1 3/4X11 7/8" LVL

BEAM            SIZE

H                    2-1 3/4X9 1/2" LVL
J                     2-1 3/4X9 1/2" LVL      
E                    2-2x12
F                    2-2x12
G                   3-2x12
                        

NOTE:
• 3/4" PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR GLUED & NAILED
• POSTS: 3 1/2 x 3 1/2 PSL   
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1. All work shall be done in accordance with the MSBC, 9th edition.

2. Provide temporary support prior to demolition.

3. Allowable soil beaing pressure : 1.5 ksf.

4. Loading:  LL = 40 psf.;  Pg = 40 psf.;  Pf = 30 psf.
                Vult = 128 mph. 

5. Material:
a.  Lumber: manufactured joists: tri force open-web or approved equal 
                joists and rafters: Hem-Fir No.1 & btr.; P.T. at ext. exposure

                                         bearing wall studs: construction grade
                             LVL: Fb = 2,800 psi; E = 2.0 x 106 psi; posts: PSL
  

b.  Metal connectors:             Simpson or approved equal; 
                                              corrosion resistant @ ext.exposure.

c.  Concrete: 3,500 psi; Re-bar: GR 60.

STRUCTURAL NOTES
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S103

STRUCTURAL FRAMING
PLANS

220003

143-147 HAMILTON

MGM Aquisitions

01/27/2021
DB

ELH

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Roof Deck

NOTE:

ALL DECK LUMBER, P.T.

BEAM A - 2-2x10
BEAM B - 2-2x10
BEAM C - 2-2x10
BEAM D - 2-2x10

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 02.18.2021

NOTE:

SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS FOR DECK RAILINGS
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97-116 
STONE, JOHN 
151 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-130 
LYNDON B. JOHNSON APARTMENTS, LLC. 
675 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-48 
TEKEIAN, EDWARD K. & KATHERINE B. GINNIS 
146 HAMILTON STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-75 
BROWN LEE & LARRY DUBERSTEIN 
113-115-117 HAMILTON ST.,UNIT#117 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-73 
CALLADINE, JOHN C.P. 
201 BROOKLINE STREET, UNIT #4 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-73 
FOULSHAM. WILLIAM & JENNIFER LORD 
201 BROOKLINE ST. UNIT 6 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-115 
JONES IV, ALBERT R. & RACHEL X. HAN 
149 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-87 
ETXEBESTE, IKER CILLERO 
ELIXABETE LARREA TAMAYO 
170 ERIE STREET UNIT 2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-145 
BINSTOCK, ROBERT C. & MARIA B. MACIAK 
157 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-144 
GIRON, JOSE I. & MARTHA G. GIRON 
165 CROSS 5T 
MALDEN, MA 02148 

97-50 
BIRD, CATHERINE & JONATHAN M. DELGADO 
136 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-75 
HOHENBOKEN, MATTHEW J. & 
JENNIFER L. HOHENBOKEN 
113 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

97-73 
SMITH, MICHAEL B. 
201 BROOKLINE STREET, UNIT #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-73 
MANTHIRAM, KARTHISH 
201 BROOKLINE ST., #3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-115 
BURKETT, DANA 
149 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-129 
143-145 HAMILTON ST LLC 
745 ATLANTIC AVE 
BOSTON, MA 02110 

143-145 HAMILTON STREET, LLC 

C/0 MATTHEW MARSHALL 

127 CORNELL STREET 
NEWTON, MA 02462 

97-47 
D' ALMEIDA, JAIME C. & LISA K.MURRAY 
156 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4527 

97-75 
BROWN, LEE & LARRY DUBERSTEIN 
113-115-117 HAMILTON ST.,UNIT #115 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-73 
BEARD, RENNE & ADAM BARD 
201 BROOKLINE ST. UNIT#5 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-73 
KARAKELLE, JOHN & CHRISTINE MALLOY 
201 BROOKLINE ST., #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-129 
!ANNETTA, DAVID C., LEATRICE JOY SOMOGYI & 
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE TAX TITLE 
147 HAMILTON ST., UNIT #3 
CAMBRIDG E, MA 02139 

97-87 
EVANS, MATTHEW & LISA BARSOTTI 
170 ERIE ST UNIT 1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

97-49 
ABADIE, ALBERTO 
144 HAMILTON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 



VICINITY MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

FLOOD STATEMENT 
THE EtmRE SIT£ IS LOCATilJ IN fl.OOO 
20NE 'C' AS SHOV.N ON THE F.EJA.A. 
fl.OOO INSURANCE RAT£ MAP NU~IDER 
250188-00038, £FF(CnV£ OAT£ .AlLY 5, 1962. 

ZONING DATA 
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•(c) In no c:ose mayo bu~dlno be ne(J(er 
the roor lot lioo tt"lon tcYtnly (20) feot 
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BASIS OF BEARINGS 
mE NORTHERLY UNE OF HAMILTON STREET 
BEARWG N -40'- -48'-49 .. W AS SHOWN ot4 
PlAH NUMBER 1269(C OF J) Of 1971, 
RECORDED IN BOOK 12104. PAGE 632. 

ENCROACHMEN T STATEMENT: 
J' RETAINING lYAll ENCROACHES ONTO lliE 
PROPERTY AS SIHOWN. 

RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
The lond with the buildinCJt theroon situated on HomiJton Street, in sold 
Combridge, shown os Lot 2 on o pion by Boston Survey Consultants 
doted ..lily 12. 1971. bounded ond desetibed as fo:tows.: 

SOUlHWESTERl Y by Homilton Sltee t, sid;rlour reel; 

NORTH\V£STERL Y by lond ~flown on toid pion as of Crocker 
and of Crowl11y, nlnely-elc)ht and 51/100 feet; 

NORTliEASTERl Y by olhtr- land of tho grantee, twenty-four ond 
.50/100 feet : 

SOUTHEAST£RL Y by the some. sixteen fut; 

EAS1£RLY by the aomt, forty-aevon and 13/100 feet; and 

SOUn-tEAST£RLY by the some, fllty-sev~tt ond 39/100 feel. 

ContoTnfng 5,176 square feet , according lo told pion, and be all or ony 
of sold measurements or c.onhnlt more or less. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 

THIS PLAN HAS BEEt< PREPARED IN CONFORMITY \liTH THE 
RULES AND RECULAnONS Of THE REGISTERS Of OEEOS OF 
THE COMI.ION\\£AL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS. 

I CERTIFY THAT l iiiS PLAN FUU.Y AND ACCURATClY 
DEPICTS THE LAYOUT. l OCA nON. UNIT NUMBER, AND 
DU.ICNSIONS OF THE UNITS AS BUll T. 

THE PROPERTY UNES SIH0\1>1 ON THIS PLAN ARE lliE 
UHES 01\1DING £XlS'nNC OWNERSHIPS, AHO THE UNES OF 
THE STRfl:TS AHO WAYS SHOV.N ARE THOSE Of PUBUC 
OR PRIVATE SlREElS OR WAYS AUlEADY ESTABUSIHEO. 
AND THAT NO NEW UNES FOR OIVIS10H OF EXJSTING 
OWNERSIHIP OR FOR IIEW WAYS ARE SHO\\N. 

Middlesex Regislry of Deeds, 
Soulhem Dlslrict 

Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Plan No. /2'5 of 20~>6 
Rec'd ID • 1? 2oo6 
8 l.. ..... lLH--11._M.......£.__M 

All~ .~ lotL 

~~ 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subjed: 

Jonathan Delgado < delgado@techno-obscura.com > 

Tuesday, March 16,2021 10:15 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Comment on Case No. BZA-109095 

In regards to the Board of Zoning Appeal case no BZA-109095, where the petitioner 11 143-145 Hamilton St LLC11 proposes 
adding a roof deck to the structure that is 143 and 145 Hamilton Street, I would like to state that I am opposed to this 
petition. 

The current structure is a side-by-side two family that is quite close to the street and three stories tall, which will only be 
made larger as it gets converted to a flat roof. Three stories seems to be the typical max height in our neighborhood, 
and I have never seen a three story structure which also has a roof deck on top of it. I feel this is out of line with the feel 
of the neighborhood. Housing here is admittedly dense, and only getting denser it seems, but with the exception of the 
LBJ apartments, the structures aren't looming higher on the streets. 

Additionally, it looks like the petitioner is proposing to put the mechanicals for their AC units on the roof deck, which will 
increase the noise levels for neighboring houses as there will be little to muffle the sound. The sound from a raised unit 
will travel farther and more directly into other properties. 

-Jonathan Delgado @ 136 Hamilton Street 

1 



City of .Cambridge 
MAssACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

8~1 Mass Avenue , Cambridge, MA . 
. (617) 34 9-61 00 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up_ the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

Name: {FE/ t0j L I) 0 C/1 (? (J (} ) e7 Date: D 3-0 y, J / 
(Print) 

Address: / tf 3 cj}~ jj · 
7 

Case No._--'-b.,/J~Ul--'----'-- ~_lf1_~_9_s-__ 

Hearing Date: -----=J~h-~_s-:-tkC....::~---'-/ 
/ I 

Thank you, 
BzaMembers 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

RC Binstock <rcbinstock@gmail.com> 
Monday, March 22, 2021 7:19PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
comment'on BZA-109095 143 Hamilton Street 

To the BZA, regarding the proposed roof deck at 143: 

I have owned and lived at 157 Hamilton Street for almost 30 years. The proposed roof deck would be 
directly visible from our bedroom window, and more importantly would be a potential source of noisy 
disturbances in the warm weather. 

The houses from 143 to 161 Hamilton and around the corner to 204 Pearl Street are at extremely 
close quarters, and it takes a lot of neighborly consideration to maintain reasonable peace and quiet. 
At 157, we now have two new houses under construction behind us at 196 Pearl. I am all for new 
housing units in Cambridge (we put one into our own house), but I am quite concerned about 
maintaining that peace and quiet. 143-145 does have significant outdoor space behind it, and a roof 
deck does not seem to be a necessity. 

I will defer to the residents of the houses closest to 143-145 ( 14 7, 149, 151). If they support the roof 
deck, I do not object. But if there is not clear support for it among those closest, I do not support it 
either. 

Thank you for your attention. 

Sincerely, 

Bob Binstock 
157 Hamilton Street 
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